

РУССКИЙ

ФЕН-ШУШКА

- Описание**
- Пелта для подвешивания
 - Решетка воздухозаборника
 - Рукоятка
 - Переключатель подачи холодного воздуха/скорости подачи воздуха «0/»/1/2»
 - Кнопка-фиксатор насадок
 - Насадка-щетка со щетиной Ø20 мм
 - Термощетка Ø 25 мм
 - Термощетка Ø 28 мм
 - Насадка-концентратор

ВНИМАНИЕ!

- Не используйте устройство вблизи емкостей с водой (таких как ванна, бассейн и т.д.).
- При использовании фена в ванной комнате следует отключать устройство от сети сразу после его эксплуатации, опорожнив вилку сетевого шнура от электрической розетки, так как близость воды представляет опасность даже в тех случаях, когда фен выключен выключателем.
- Для дополнительной защиты целесообразно в целях питания ванной комнаты установить устройство защитного отключения (УЗО) с номинальным током срабатывания, не превышающим 30 мА, при установке следует обратиться к специалисту.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

Перед использованием фена внимательно прочтите инструкцию по эксплуатации. Сохраните данную инструкцию в течение всего срока эксплуатации.

- Во избежание риска поражения электротоком: Перед включением убедитесь, что напряжение электрической сети соответствует рабочему напряжению устройства.
- Используйте устройство только по его прямому назначению, применяйте только те насадки, которые входят в комплект поставки.
- Всегда не оставляйте работающее устройство без присмотра.
- Не включайте устройство в местах, где распыляются аэрозоли или используются легковоспламеняющиеся жидкости.
- Наносите лак для волос только после моделирования прически.
- Всегда отключайте устройство от сети после использования и перед чисткой.
- Вынимая вилку сетевого шнура из электрической розетки, не тяните за шнур, а держитесь за вилку.
- Не беритесь за вилку сетевого шнура мокрыми руками.
- Не кладите и не храните устройство в местах, откуда оно может упасть в ванну или раковину, наполненную водой, не погружайте устройство в воду или любую другую жидкость.
- Не используйте устройство во время приема ванны.
- При использовании устройства в ванной комнате следует отключить его от сети сразу после эксплуатации, а именно: вынимать вилку сетевого шнура из электрической розетки, так как близость воды представляет опасность даже в тех случаях, когда устройство выключено выключателем.

- Если устройство упало в воду, немедленно отключите сетевой шнур из электрической розетки, и только после этого можно достать устройство из воды.
- Из соображений безопасности детей не оставляйте без надзора работающее устройство, используемое в качестве утюжки.

- Внимание!** Не разрешайте детям играть с электрическими приборами или указочной вилкой. **Опасность удара!**
- Не разрешайте детям использовать устройство в качестве игрушки. Соблюдайте особую осторожность, если в рабочем состоянии устройством находится дети или лица с ограниченными возможностями.
- Данное устройство не предназначено для использования детьми и людьми с ограниченными возможностями, если только они, отвечая на все вопросы, понимают, что использование устройства без надзора со стороны взрослых представляет опасность для себя и окружающих.

- Чистка и уход:**
 - Установите переключатель «0» в положение «0» и отключите фен от электрической сети.
 - Корпус фена и решетки следует протирать мягкой влажной тканью, после чего необходимо проветрить его насухо.
 - Запрещается погружать устройство в воду или другие жидкости.
 - Запрещается использовать для чистки устройства абразивные моющие средства и растворители (2).

Защита от перегрева

- Фен имеет автоматическую защиту от перегрева, которая отключит прибор при превышении температуры выходящего воздуха. Если фен отключится во время работы, выключите его, установив переключатель «4» в положение «0» и извлеките сетевой шнур из розетки, проветрите, и заблочно выньте вилку и выходные воздушные отверстия, дайте фену остыть 10-15 минут, после чего включите его снова. Не блокируйте воздушные отверстия при использовании фена и соблюдайте те положения волос в сухообразные отверстия решетки (2).

Хранение

- Если фен не используется, сетевая вилка должна быть вынута из электрической розетки.
 - Никогда не наматывайте сетевой шнур вокруг фена, так как это может привести к его повреждению. Если сетевой шнур наматывается во время использования фена, периодически расплетайте его.
 - Запрещается использовать устройство в ванной комнате, если в помещении присутствует пелта для подвешивания (1), на которой можно хранить фен, при условии, что в этом положении на него не будет попадать вода.
 - Храните устройство в сухом проветриваемом месте, недоступном для детей.
- Комплект поставки**
- Фен – 1 шт.
 - Насадка-щетка со щетиной Ø 20 мм – 1 шт.
 - Термощетка Ø 25 мм – 1 шт.
 - Термощетка Ø 28 мм – 1 шт.
 - Насадка-концентратор – 1 шт.
 - Инструкция по эксплуатации – 1 шт.

Технические характеристики

- Электрическое питание: 220-240 В – 50/60 Гц
 - Мощность: 1000 Вт
- Производитель оставляет за собой право изменять характеристики устройств без предварительного уведомления

Срок службы устройства - 3 года

- Данное изделие соответствует всем требованиям европейским и российским стандартам безопасности и гигиены.

Иготовители: ТУШКОМ ТРЕЙДИНГ ЛИМИТЕД

- РЕСПУБЛИКА КИТАЙ
- Адрес: Китинг, Чжаосао, 4, Энгэмси, а/я 2413, Никосия, Сделано в Китае

УСТРОЙСТВО ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНО ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ДОМАШНЕГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ

Включение фена

После транспортировки или хранения устройство при пониженной температуре необходимо выдержать его при комнатной температуре не менее двух часов

- Перед включением убедитесь, что напряжение электрической сети соответствует рабочему напряжению фена.

ENGLISH

HOT AIR STYLER

Description

- Hanging loop
- Air inlet grid
- Handle
- «Cool shot»-mode/Air supply speed switch «0/»/1/2»
- Auxiliary button for the «Cool shot»-mode
- Brush attachment with bristles, Ø 20 mm
- Thermal brush Ø 25 mm
- Thermal brush Ø 28 mm
- Nozzle

ATTENTION!

- Do not use the unit near containers filled with water (such as bath, swimming pool etc.).
- When using the hot air styler in a bathroom, disconnect it immediately after usage, pull the plug out of the socket, as when water is near it is dangerous even if the unit switch is off.
- For additional protection you can install a residual current device with nominal operation current not exceeding 30 mA into the mains of the bathroom; contact specialist for installation.

SAFETY MEASURES

Before using the hot air styler, read the instruction manual carefully. Keep this instruction during the whole operation period.

In order to avoid risk of electric shock:

- Before switching on make sure that voltage of the mains corresponds to unit operating voltage.
- Use the unit for intended purposes only, use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Do not leave the operating unit unattended.
- Do not switch the unit on in places where aerosols or highly inflammable liquids are used.
- Hair spray should be applied only after hair styling is finished.
- Always unplug the unit immediately after usage and before cleaning.
- When unplugging the unit, pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not place and do not keep the unit in places, where it can fall into a bath or a sink, filled with water, do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use the unit while bathing.
- When using the hot air styler in a bathroom, unplug the unit immediately after usage that is: take the plug out of the socket, as water closeness is dangerous even if the unit is switched off.
- Always unplug it immediately.
- And only then you can take it out of water.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.
- Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy. Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons are near the operation of the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures.
- Do not use the unit when you are drowsy.
- Take the switched on unit by its handle only.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other heat-sensitive parts of your body.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face and hair.
- Attachments get hot strongly during unit operation. Let the attachment cool down before removal.
- Never drop the unit or insert any object into any openings of its body.
- Never block the air inlets of the hot air styler, do not place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air inlets may be blocked. Keep the air inlets free of lint, dust and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into the air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- It is recommended to unwind the power cord to its full length while using the unit.
- Keep the cord straight and do not:
 - touch hot objects,
 - be immersed into water,
 - run over sharp edges,
 - use as a handle for carrying the unit.
- Make sure regularly that the power cord and the plug are not damaged.
- Do not use the unit if the power plug or cord is damaged, if the unit malfunctions or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

- Do not use the unit in places where aerosols or highly inflammable liquids are used.
- Hair spray should be applied only after hair styling is finished.
- Always unplug the unit immediately after usage and before cleaning.
- When unplugging the unit, pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not place and do not keep the unit in places, where it can fall into a bath or a sink, filled with water, do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use the unit while bathing.
- When using the hot air styler in a bathroom, unplug the unit immediately after usage that is: take the plug out of the socket, as water closeness is dangerous even if the unit is switched off.
- Always unplug it immediately.
- And only then you can take it out of water.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.
- Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy. Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons are near the operation of the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures.
- Do not use the unit when you are drowsy.
- Take the switched on unit by its handle only.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other heat-sensitive parts of your body.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face and hair.
- Attachments get hot strongly during unit operation. Let the attachment cool down before removal.
- Never drop the unit or insert any object into any openings of its body.
- Never block the air inlets of the hot air styler, do not place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air inlets may be blocked. Keep the air inlets free of lint, dust and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into the air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- It is recommended to unwind the power cord to its full length while using the unit.
- Keep the cord straight and do not:
 - touch hot objects,
 - be immersed into water,
 - run over sharp edges,
 - use as a handle for carrying the unit.
- Make sure regularly that the power cord and the plug are not damaged.
- Do not use the unit if the power plug or cord is damaged, if the unit malfunctions or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

- Do not use the unit in places where aerosols or highly inflammable liquids are used.
- Hair spray should be applied only after hair styling is finished.
- Always unplug the unit immediately after usage and before cleaning.
- When unplugging the unit, pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not place and do not keep the unit in places, where it can fall into a bath or a sink, filled with water, do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use the unit while bathing.
- When using the hot air styler in a bathroom, unplug the unit immediately after usage that is: take the plug out of the socket, as water closeness is dangerous even if the unit is switched off.
- Always unplug it immediately.
- And only then you can take it out of water.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.
- Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy. Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons are near the operation of the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures.
- Do not use the unit when you are drowsy.
- Take the switched on unit by its handle only.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other heat-sensitive parts of your body.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face and hair.
- Attachments get hot strongly during unit operation. Let the attachment cool down before removal.
- Never drop the unit or insert any object into any openings of its body.
- Never block the air inlets of the hot air styler, do not place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air inlets may be blocked. Keep the air inlets free of lint, dust and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into the air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- It is recommended to unwind the power cord to its full length while using the unit.
- Keep the cord straight and do not:
 - touch hot objects,
 - be immersed into water,
 - run over sharp edges,
 - use as a handle for carrying the unit.
- Make sure regularly that the power cord and the plug are not damaged.
- Do not use the unit if the power plug or cord is damaged, if the unit malfunctions or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

- Do not use the unit in places where aerosols or highly inflammable liquids are used.
- Hair spray should be applied only after hair styling is finished.
- Always unplug the unit immediately after usage and before cleaning.
- When unplugging the unit, pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not place and do not keep the unit in places, where it can fall into a bath or a sink, filled with water, do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use the unit while bathing.
- When using the hot air styler in a bathroom, unplug the unit immediately after usage that is: take the plug out of the socket, as water closeness is dangerous even if the unit is switched off.
- Always unplug it immediately.
- And only then you can take it out of water.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.
- Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy. Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons are near the operation of the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures.
- Do not use the unit when you are drowsy.
- Take the switched on unit by its handle only.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other heat-sensitive parts of your body.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face and hair.
- Attachments get hot strongly during unit operation. Let the attachment cool down before removal.
- Never drop the unit or insert any object into any openings of its body.
- Never block the air inlets of the hot air styler, do not place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air inlets may be blocked. Keep the air inlets free of lint, dust and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into the air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- It is recommended to unwind the power cord to its full length while using the unit.
- Keep the cord straight and do not:
 - touch hot objects,
 - be immersed into water,
 - run over sharp edges,
 - use as a handle for carrying the unit.
- Make sure regularly that the power cord and the plug are not damaged.
- Do not use the unit if the power plug or cord is damaged, if the unit malfunctions or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

- Do not use the unit in places where aerosols or highly inflammable liquids are used.
- Hair spray should be applied only after hair styling is finished.
- Always unplug the unit immediately after usage and before cleaning.
- When unplugging the unit, pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not place and do not keep the unit in places, where it can fall into a bath or a sink, filled with water, do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use the unit while bathing.
- When using the hot air styler in a bathroom, unplug the unit immediately after usage that is: take the plug out of the socket, as water closeness is dangerous even if the unit is switched off.
- Always unplug it immediately.
- And only then you can take it out of water.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.
- Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy. Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons are near the operation of the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures.
- Do not use the unit when you are drowsy.
- Take the switched on unit by its handle only.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other heat-sensitive parts of your body.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face and hair.
- Attachments get hot strongly during unit operation. Let the attachment cool down before removal.
- Never drop the unit or insert any object into any openings of its body.
- Never block the air inlets of the hot air styler, do not place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air inlets may be blocked. Keep the air inlets free of lint, dust and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into the air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- It is recommended to unwind the power cord to its full length while using the unit.
- Keep the cord straight and do not:
 - touch hot objects,
 - be immersed into water,
 - run over sharp edges,
 - use as a handle for carrying the unit.
- Make sure regularly that the power cord and the plug are not damaged.
- Do not use the unit if the power plug or cord is damaged, if the unit malfunctions or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

- Do not use the unit in places where aerosols or highly inflammable liquids are used.
- Hair spray should be applied only after hair styling is finished.
- Always unplug the unit immediately after usage and before cleaning.
- When unplugging the unit, pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not place and do not keep the unit in places, where it can fall into a bath or a sink, filled with water, do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use the unit while bathing.
- When using the hot air styler in a bathroom, unplug the unit immediately after usage that is: take the plug out of the socket, as water closeness is dangerous even if the unit is switched off.
- Always unplug it immediately.
- And only then you can take it out of water.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.
- Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy. Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons are near the operation of the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures.
- Do not use the unit when you are drowsy.
- Take the switched on unit by its handle only.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other heat-sensitive parts of your body.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face and hair.
- Attachments get hot strongly during unit operation. Let the attachment cool down before removal.
- Never drop the unit or insert any object into any openings of its body.
- Never block the air inlets of the hot air styler, do not place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air inlets may be blocked. Keep the air inlets free of lint, dust and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into the air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- It is recommended to unwind the power cord to its full length while using the unit.
- Keep the cord straight and do not:
 - touch hot objects,
 - be immersed into water,
 - run over sharp edges,
 - use as a handle for carrying the unit.
- Make sure regularly that the power cord and the plug are not damaged.
- Do not use the unit if the power plug or cord is damaged, if the unit malfunctions or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

- Do not use the unit in places where aerosols or highly inflammable liquids are used.
- Hair spray should be applied only after hair styling is finished.
- Always unplug the unit immediately after usage and before cleaning.
- When unplugging the unit, pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not place and do not keep the unit in places, where it can fall into a bath or a sink, filled with water, do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use the unit while bathing.
- When using the hot air styler in a bathroom, unplug the unit immediately after usage that is: take the plug out of the socket, as water closeness is dangerous even if the unit is switched off.
- Always unplug it immediately.
- And only then you can take it out of water.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.
- Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy. Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons are near the operation of the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures.
- Do not use the unit when you are drowsy.
- Take the switched on unit by its handle only.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other heat-sensitive parts of your body.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face and hair.
- Attachments get hot strongly during unit operation. Let the attachment cool down before removal.
- Never drop the unit or insert any object into any openings of its body.
- Never block the air inlets of the hot air styler, do not place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air inlets may be blocked. Keep the air inlets free of lint, dust and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into the air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- It is recommended to unwind the power cord to its full length while using the unit.
- Keep the cord straight and do not:
 - touch hot objects,
 - be immersed into water,
 - run over sharp edges,
 - use as a handle for carrying the unit.
- Make sure regularly that the power cord and the plug are not damaged.
- Do not use the unit if the power plug or cord is damaged, if the unit malfunctions or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

- Do not use the unit in places where aerosols or highly inflammable liquids are used.
- Hair spray should be applied only after hair styling is finished.
- Always unplug the unit immediately after usage and before cleaning.
- When unplugging the unit, pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not place and do not keep the unit in places, where it can fall into a bath or a sink, filled with water, do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use the unit while bathing.
- When using the hot air styler in a bathroom, unplug the unit immediately after usage that is: take the plug out of the socket, as water closeness is dangerous even if the unit is switched off.
- Always unplug it immediately.
- And only then you can take it out of water.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.
- Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy. Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons are near the operation of the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures.
- Do not use the unit when you are drowsy.
- Take the switched on unit by its handle only.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other heat-sensitive parts of your body.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face and hair.
- Attachments get hot strongly during unit operation. Let the attachment cool down before removal.
- Never drop the unit or insert any object into any openings of its body.
- Never block the air inlets of the hot air styler, do not place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air inlets may be blocked. Keep the air inlets free of lint, dust and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into the air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- It is recommended to unwind the power cord to its full length while using the unit.
- Keep the cord straight and do not:
 - touch hot objects,
 - be immersed into water,
 - run over sharp edges,
 - use as a handle for carrying the unit.
- Make sure regularly that the power cord and the plug are not damaged.
- Do not use the unit if the power plug or cord is damaged, if the unit malfunctions or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

Technical specifications

- Power supply: 220-240 V – 50/60Hz
- Power: 1000 W

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

Unit operating life is 3 years

Guarantee

Details regarding guarantee conditions can be obtained from the dealer from whom the appliance was purchased. The bill of sale or receipt must be produced when making any claim under the terms of this guarantee.

Switching hot air styler on

After unit transportation or storage at low temperature it is necessary to keep it for at least two hours at room temperature before switching on.

- Before switching the unit on, make sure that your home mains voltage corresponds to the unit voltage.

- Unwind the power cord completely and insert the power plug into the socket.

- Use the switch (4) to set the required operation mode/air supply speed:

- «0» – the hot air styler is off.
- «1» – low air supply speed.

- «2» – high air supply speed.

- «3» – Kallituzfutuz.

DEUTSCH

HAARTROCKNER MIT BÜRSTE

- Beschreibung**
- Aufhängeseite
 - Luftauslassgitter
 - Handgriff
 - Schalter der Kaltluftzufuhr/Luftstromgeschwindigkeit «0/»/1/2»
 - Auxiliärschalter zum Abnehmen der Aufsätze
 - Thermobürste Ø 25 mm
 - Thermobürste Ø 28 mm
 - Konzentrator

ACHTUNG!

- Es ist nicht gestattet, dieses Gerät in der Nähe von mit Wasser befüllten Becken (Badewanne, Wasserbecken usw.) zu nutzen.
- Bei der Benutzung im Badezimmer trennen Sie es nach dem Betrieb vom Stromnetz ab, und zwar, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Netztablets an der Steckdose, weil die Nähe des Wassers gefährlich ist, wenn das Gerät sogar mittels Schalter ausgeschaltet ist.
- Aus Sicherheitsgründen ist es zweckmäßig, die Schutzleiter mit Nennstrom bis 30 mA im Stromversorgungsnetz des Badezimmers auszustellen, wenden Sie sich dafür an einen Spezialisten.

SICHERHEITSMABNAHMEN

Lesen Sie vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme des Haartrockners diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch. Behalten Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung während der ganzen Betriebsdauer.

Um das Stromschlagrisiko zu vermeiden:

- Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Inbetriebnahme, dass die Spannung des Geräts mit der Netzspannung übereinstimmt.
- Nutzen Sie das Gerät nur bestimmungsgemäß und verwenden Sie nur Aufsätze, die zum Lieferumfang umfasst gehören.
- Lassen Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät nie unbeaufsichtigt.
- Schalten Sie nie das Gerät an den Orten ein, wo Sprays oder leichtentflammende Flüssigkeiten verwendet werden.
- Tragen Sie den Haartrock nur nach dem Haartrocknen auf.
- Trennen Sie das Gerät nach dem Gebrauch oder vor der Reinigung vom Stromnetz immer ab.
- Wenn Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose herausziehen, ziehen Sie das Kabel nicht, sondern halten Sie den Stecker.
- Greifen Sie den Stecker des Netztablets mit nassen Händen nicht.

Brush attachment with bristles 20 mm (6)

Round brush attachment (6) perfectly suits for styling bangs, curling of the ends and creating small curls.

Thermal brush 25 mm (7)

Use the thermal brush (7) to volumize short hair.

Thermal brush 28 mm (8)

Large brush attachment (8) helps to volumize the hair and to make large loose curls.

Nozzle (9) allows to direct narrow air flow of high intensity at a definite lock. You can use it to volumize your hair and fix hair at the roots.

Hair Care

To get the best results (before drying and styling) wash your hair with shampoo, dry it with a towel and comb your hair.

Styling

Remember from the upper side of the head.

Remember that hair should be dried from roots; before starting to dry the next lock make sure that you have dried the previous lock from roots to tips.

Overheating protection

This hot air styler has automatic protection from overheating that will switch the hot air styler off if the outlet air is too hot. If the hot air styler stops working, switch the switch (4) to the "0" position, unplug it, make sure that the inlets and outlets are unblocked and let the unit cool down for 10-15 minutes. After that you can switch it on again. Do not block the air openings during operation of the unit and avoid getting of hair into the air inlet grid (2).

Cleaning and care

Set the switch (4) to the "0" position and disconnect the unit from the mains.

The body of the hot air styler can be cleaned with a damp cloth, after that it is necessary to wipe it dry.

Never immerse the unit into water or other liquids.

Do not use abrasives and solvents to clean the unit.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.

